

Bulletin Number: MSA 08-44

Distribution: Practitioners (Physicians, Advanced Practice Nurses, Medical Clinics, FQHCs/RHCs/THCs), Local Health Departments, Hospitals, Medicaid Health Plans, and Community Mental Health Services Programs

Issued: September 9, 2008

Subject: New Coverage of Immunization Codes

Effective: Upon Receipt

Programs Affected: Medicaid, Adult Benefits Waiver, and Maternity Outpatient Medical Services

The purpose of this bulletin is to notify providers of new coverage for three immunization codes.

The Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) will retroactively cover the following immunization codes for dates of service on or after August 1, 2008:

90681, 90696, and 90698

Refer to your Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code book and the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) website (www.cms.hhs.gov) for full descriptions of the codes. Information regarding the fee screens of these codes is located in the appropriate database and under the MDCH Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) Wraparound List that are posted on the MDCH website at www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders.

MDCH will cover the above immunization codes differently (than Medicare) under its OPPS for institutional providers (hospitals, comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facilities, rehab agencies, freestanding dialysis centers).

Manual Maintenance

Retain this bulletin until the information has been incorporated into the Michigan Medicaid Provider Manual.

Questions

Any questions regarding this bulletin should be directed to Provider Inquiry, Department of Community Health, P.O. Box 30731, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8231, or e-mail at ProviderSupport@michigan.gov. When you submit an e-mail, be sure to include your name, affiliation, and phone number so you may be contacted if necessary. Providers may phone toll-free 1-800-292-2550.

Approved



Paul Reinhart, Director
Medical Services Administration